Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM470018

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

 EFFECTIVE DATE:
 01/01/2017

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Daler-Rowney USA Limited		04/12/2018	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dixon Ticonderoga Company	
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington, New Castle County	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2625918	AQUAFINE
Registration Number:	3208839	CACHET
Registration Number:	1298786	CALLI
Registration Number:	1472273	DECORATOR
Registration Number:	2257906	EXPRESSION BY ROBERT SIMMONS
Registration Number:	1671109	FW
Registration Number:	1668164	PRO WHITE
Registration Number:	2209081	ROBERT SIMMONS
Registration Number:	2481467	ROWNEY
Registration Number:	2326503	SAPPHIRE
Registration Number:	2488995	SIENNA
Registration Number:	1091821	SIGNET
Registration Number:	2978001	SIMPLY SIMMONS
Registration Number:	2999948	SYSTEM 3
Registration Number:	1124014	WHITE SABLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6098961469

TRADEMARK

900446952 REEL: 006345 FRAME: 0229

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6098963600

Email: bstaufenberg@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: Brendalee Staufenberg

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 5231

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08543-5231

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Brendalee StaufenbergSIGNATURE:/brendalee staufenberg/DATE SIGNED:04/16/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=DRUSAL to DTC - Confirm Assignment fully executed-C2#page1.tif source=DRUSAL to DTC - Confirm Assignment fully executed-C2#page2.tif source=DRUSAL to DTC - Confirm Assignment fully executed-C2#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006345 FRAME: 0230

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS Daler-Rowney USA Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, with a prior business address at 2 Corporate Drive, Cranbury, New Jersey 08512, and a registered office at Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR, England (Assignor), is the owner of the registered trademarks identified in Schedule A, attached hereto, and incorporated herein ("the Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor did assign and intend to assign all right, title and interest to the Marks, the corresponding registrations, and that portion of Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain, to Dixon Ticonderoga Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, with a registered office at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware, 19808, United States of America ("Assignee"), pursuant to an Intra-Group Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement between Assignor as Seller and Assignee as Buyer, dated and effective January 1, 2017:

WHEREAS, effective May 17, 2017, a resolution was passed authorizing the voluntary winding up and liquidation of Assignor pursuant to the provisions of Part 13 of the U.K. Companies Act 2006;

WHEREAS, Stephen Roland Browne and Ian Harvey Dean were appointed as Liquidators for Assignor ("Liquidators"), for the purposes of winding up Assignor's affairs;

WHEREAS, the Liquidators, for Assignor, and Assignee are desirous of having said transfer confirmed with respect to the Marks, in accordance with the terms of the Intra-Group Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement, by an instrument identifying the Marks and in such form that it may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Liquidators are authorized to take any act required or authorized under any enactment or resolution of Assignor to be done by them, and may be done by them jointly or by each of them alone;

NOW THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Liquidators, for Assignor, do hereby acknowledge and confirm the assignment of the Marks to Assignee, together with the good will of the business appurtenant to each of the Marks, and that portion of Assignor's business to which the Marks pertain.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have this 12th day of APOIL 2018, caused this Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks to be executed, *nunc pro tunc*, as of January 1, 2017.

Daler-Rowney USA Eimited (Assignor

Name(s):

Title: Liquidator(s)

ACTIVE\55211037,v1-4/11/18

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006345 FRAME: 0231

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE England & Wales... City of London May of APRIL, 2018 before me personally appeared the above-named to me personally known and known to me to be the same whose signature(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument and (each) and that he hat the same was his/her act, and that he/she executed the instrument for the and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein given... Notary Public Notary Public, London, England NOTARIES PUBLIC (Edward Gardiner) Bankside House, 107 Leadenhall Street, London EC3A 4AF My Commission Expires with Life Telephone: 020 7623 9477 Facsimile: 020 7623 5428 Dixon Ticonderoga Company (Assignee) Name: **NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE** STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF <u>Seminale</u> On this 13 day of April, 2018 before me personally appeared the above-named Terry Nelson to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual whose signature is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was his/her act, and that he/she executed the instrument for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein given. Donna M. Cochean Notary Public (Notarial Seal) DONNA M COCHRAN AY COMMISSION # GG106707 EXPIRES August 26, 2021

2

ACTIVE/55211037-v1-4/11/18

SCHEDULE A

	Trademark	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Issue Date
	AQUAFINE	76012916	2625918
	(Standard Cheracter)	29-Mar-2000	24-Sep-2002
	CACHET	78864836	3208839
	(Standard Character)	19-Apr-2006	13-Feb-2007
	CALLI (Stylized)	73447057	1298786
	Calli	07-Oct-1983	02-Oct-1984
	DECORATOR	73665985	1472273
	(Standard Character)	11-Jun-1987	12-Jan-1988
	EXPRESSION BY ROBERT	75349334	2257906
	SIMMONS (Standard Character)	29-Aug-1997	29-Jun-1999
	FW	74123945	1671109
	(Standard Character)	17-Dec-1990	07-Jan-1992
***************************************	PRO WHITE	74136817	1668164
	(Standard Character)	06-Feb-1991	17-Dec-1991
W.X.A.	ROBERT SIMMONS	75405847	2209081
	(Standard Character)	15-Dec-1997	08-Dec-1998
USA	ROWNEY	75784591	2481467
	(Standard Character)	25-Aug-1999	28-Aug-2001
U.S.A.	SAPPHIRE	75678826	2326503
	(Standard Character)	09-Apr-1 9 99	07-Mat-2000
U.S.A.	SIENNA	75843359	2488995
	(Standard Character)	08-Nov-1999	11-Sep-2001
U.S.A.	SIGNET	73143542	1091821
	(Standard Character)	03-Oct-1977	23-May-1978
J.S.A.	SIMPLY SIMMONS	76578776	2978001
	(Standard Character)	27-Feb-2004	26-Jul-2005
J.S.A.	SYSTEM 3	76578777	2999948
	(Standard Character)	27-Feb-2004	27-Sep-2005
U.S.A.	WHITE SABLE	73005493	1124014
	(Standard Character)	05-Nev-1973	14-Aug-1979

3

RECORDED: 04/16/2018